All three sites performed their own 
comparator testing.   

All prospectively collected samples were “de-identified”, therefore, only pregnancy and HIV status was 
recorded.  No information regarding gender, age, syphilis stage, or antibiotic use was available. 

Seven hundred sixty five (765) serum samples were tested on both the GSD RPR Automated Test 
System and on the comparator device (cleared FDA Assay).   The initial tests resulted in 26 invalid 
results (invalid rate of 3.4% with 95% CI: 2.33% - 4.93%).  All 26 samples were re-tested and gave